Open Agenda ; AMVK

Council

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny
Sub-Committee

Wednesday 21 October 2015
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) Councillor James Barber
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Sunny Lambe Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor James Okosun Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Sandra Rhule Councillor Rebecca Lury

Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell

Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer
Abdul Raheem Musa
George Ogbonna

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of
these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514 or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly l 4
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 13 October 2015

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



cﬁ";‘.’&

Council

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Wednesday 21 October 2015
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 are to follow.
5. KIDS COMPANY 1-8

A report on recent council work with Kids Company following its demise is
attached.

6. LOCAL OFFER 9-28



Item No. Title Page No.

Last administrative year the previous committee considered the changes
to SEND provision for children and young people with special needs, and
as part of this they scrutinised the Local Offer in some depth. The current
committee requested a follow up report on performance and development
of the website. Papers are attached.

7. FGM REVIEW

The committee is conducting an on-going review into Female Genital
Mutilation (FGM) . This item is to discuss the ‘Scrutiny in a Day’ event held
on 16 September and plan next steps.

8. WORK-PLAN

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

DISTRIBUTIONLIST201516

Date: 13 October 2015



Agenda Item 4

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Tuesday 15 September 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting
Room GO01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

George Ogbonna
OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:
OFFICER Simon Mitchell, Assistant Director
SUPPORT: Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager
APOLOGIES

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Okosun, Councillor
Sandra Rhule, Martin Brecknell and Kay Beckwith.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
2.1 There were no urgent items of business.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015




MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June were agreed as a correct record.
VIDEO - OPENING THE MEETING

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL _maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m X68ds
WKG6jeo

DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY

The chair opened the session by explaining that Peta Smith, lead officer for the strategy,
and Jay Stickland, Director, were not able to attend this evening and sent their apologies.
The chair said she was grateful that the Assistant Director, Simon Mitchell, had stepped in
that but as it was important to hear from the lead officers Jay & Peta would be invited back
in December to feedback on the results of the consultation. She then invited the Assistant
Director to briefly present the paper circulated, and then invited the committee to ask
questions.

The following queries, comments and answers were received:

Members asked about the consultation day and who was booked on, and if an additional
Saturday would be considered, or north or south of borough. The Assistant Director said
that if more days were needed, they would be added, however the service needed to be
mindful of resources, hence only one location in the centre of the borough had been
booked as other places in the north and south had been prohibitively expensive.

The committee raised the pivotal time of transition from childhood to adulthood, the move
to different services, and the importance of liaising with Further Education.

Members asked if there had been liaison with school SENCO leads as a correct and timely
diagnosis is very important , and the Assistant Director agreed that it is important to
diagnose early to prevent latter problems and avoid a misdiagnosis for a behaviour
problem .

A member commented that the strategy is a little thin on schools and also that she could
not see a document that meets the needs of professionals. She asked the Assistant
Director if officers will be sending out a questionnaire to professionals. He responded that
he did not know if there was a survey for professionals, but there is a dedicated session
for professionals to feed into the strategy.

The chair suggested using the services of the Headteachers’ Executive to promote the
consultation to schools. A member reported that Redriff autism unit had not heard about
the consultation, which was a concern.

Members stressed the importance of ‘Independent Living’, and people with autism being
able to access adequate support to live in the community, e.g. services like Keyring and
employment support.

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zqJwifga37A&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo

A member raised concerns that the strategy focused almost exclusively on data and
training frontline staff and much of this training was online.

There was a comment that the document is fairly dry and the consultation also lacked an
open question.

A member asked if there will be section on monitoring the implementation of the strategy ,
and a section on how it will be kept updated. The Assistant Director referred to Statement
of Intent, and the member followed up by emphasising the important of measurable
targets & outcomes and a continual cycle of refreshment of the strategy aims and content.

There was a comment that that autism is not a mental iliness, not a disability, just different.
People are not going to get better or worse - but are at risk of becoming isolated, and the
strategy would benefit from taking that stance.

Members queried if there was sufficient engagement with parents.

Concern was raised at national figures that show that only 15% of people with an autism
diagnosis are in employment, and the importance of achieving a much higher rate in
Southwark.

RESOLVED

Clir Kath Whittam will take the lead in preparing a summery on behalf of the scrutiny
committee on the points raised and submitting this to officers.

Officers will be invited back to present on the results of the consultation and next stage in
the strategies development.

VIDEO - DRAFT AUTISM STRATEGY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0E6UTi gGMA&list=PL maFEOk7e9{JM6Cjj88m X68
dsWK6jeo&index=2

WORKPLAN

RESOLVED

The workplan was agreed.
VIDEO - WORKPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-
205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m X68dsWK6jeo&index=3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-
YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL _maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_ X68dsWK6jeo

3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OE6UTi_qGMA&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OE6UTi_qGMA&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-205ywfMU54&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo&index=3
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xGT-YtIKyzk&index=4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jJM6Cjj88m_X68dsWK6jeo

CHAIR:

DATED:

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 15 September 2015




Agenda Item 5

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 21 October 2015 Education & Children's
Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee
Report title: Southwark Council’s response to the closure of Kids
Company
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: David Quirke-Thornton
Strategic Director for Children and Adults

Purpose:

1. At the request of the Chair, to provide the Committee with information on the
Council’s response to the closure of Kids Company.

Background:

2. Kids Company (officially Keeping Kids Company) was an incorporated and registered
charity founded in 1996. The charity operated in London, Liverpool and Bristol.

3. In June 2015, Kids Company reported that they were working with 36,000 children
and families, 97% of whom had self-referred, with 600 staff and 11,000 volunteers.’

4. On 5 August 2015, Kids Company ceased operating and announced that it would
begin the process of placing itself into compulsory liquidation. On 20 August 2015, a
winding up order was issued by the High Court and the Official Receiver was
appointed as the liquidator of the company.

Events leading up to the closure of Kids Company:

5. On 22 May 2015, the Department of Education contacted the Strategic Director in his
role as statutory Director of Children’s Services (DCS), and a number of other DCSs
at other Local Authorities, to advise confidentially that they had been informed that it
was possible that Kids Company may cease operating very soon due to financial
difficulties. The purpose of the contact was to request that DCSs prepared for that
possibility in order to mitigate the impact on children, young people and families
receiving services from Kids Company.

6. This information was shared with key officers within the Council’s Children’s
Services, on a need to know basis, in order that arrangements could be prepared.
The Lead Member received a confidential briefing.

7. The Safeguarding Lead at Southwark Council made contact with Kids Company and
requested that they urgently provide us with the client data (name, date of birth and
address) of the children and young people that they were working with in Southwark.
This is the normal, confidential, route for such requests. However, Kids Company did
not provide the information.

! Kids Company, Child Wellbeing Hub Pilot document (June 2015)

l|Page



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Southwark Council is entitled to such informat
[...]
s Company handed over 1,699 client details to Local Authorities in
London.

299 clients were from, or had a connection with, Southwark.

58 clients were adults and these were reviewed by colleagues in Adult Social Care
and Adult Mental Health Services. Support, advice and guidance were provided as
appropriate.

33 clients were open to Children’s Social Care and colleagues already working with
these children, young people and families picked these up. The support packages for
these 33 clients were reviewed in the light of the closure of the charity and enhanced
where deemed appropriate.

MASH processed the remaining 208 clients. 35 met the threshold for assessment
and were picked up by Children’s Social Care. 76 were No Recourse to Public Funds
only and were signposted to the No Recourse to Public Funds service. 91 were
supported by the Early Help service and have stepped down to on-going support
from partner organisations (voluntary sector or schools) or were closed with no
further action agreed. [Note: 6 clients yet to be determined as they are actively being
assessed, therefore the final outcome of referral numbers are subject to change]

The direct impact of the closure of Kids Company in Southwark was limited, as the
Council did not refer children or young people to the charity, or commission services
from the charity. Kids Company provided open access services in the borough and
Alternative Provision (AP) Education to people from all over London and beyond.
Southwark Council took a decision in 2012 to only use Ofsted registered AP
providers and, as Kids Company was not registered with Ofsted, Southwark Council
was not using Kids Company for this provision.

Safeguarding:

40.

41.

42.

43.

None of the 299 Southwark cases were escalated to Child Protection.

The systematic process undertaken by Southwark’s MASH in responding to the
closure of Kids Company was compliant with the London Child Protection procedures
and the Council’s policies and procedures. MASH 
[...]
ny was not regulated by Ofsted or the Care Quality Commission. In the
best interests of children and young people, this blind spot needs to be addressed
and could easily be rectified by regulations being extended to include such provision.
An alternative approach would be for Local Authorities to be given powers to register
and regulate such provision akin to when Local Authorities had Registration and
Inspection (R&l) functions in the past.

It is not possible to comment on any lessons arising from the safeguarding aspect at
this time. When the Police and safeguarding investigations are concluded, the

6|Page



11

Southwark Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Southwark Safeguarding Adults
Board can consider any lessons arising, as appropriate.

Acknowledgements:

53.

54.

55.

The Strategic Director would like to sincerely thank colleagues in Southwark’s
Children’s and Adults Services for their remarkable efforts and professionalism in
responding to the closure of Kids Company. The support and priority assistance of
colleagues across the Council and MASH partners was very helpful and much
appreciated.

This event took place during the August holiday period and, when considered against
the normal day-to-day activity of the service, this really tested the resilience of the
team and our local MASH. Colleagues worked incredibly hard and pulled together to
support each other, sustaining a high motivation to mitigate the impact of the closure
of the charity for local people, and beyond Southwark, across London.

The Strategic Director would like to acknowledge the considerable support and
assistance provided by the Cabinet Office and Department of Education in managing
the response to the closure of Kids Company.

Background Papers Held At Contact
None
APPENDICES

No. Title
None

7|Page



AUDIT TRAIL

12

This section must be included in all reports.

Lead Officer | David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director for Children and Adults

Report Author | David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director for Children and Adults

Version | Final

Dated | 12 October 2015

Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments Included
Director of Legal Services No No
Strategic Director of Finance No No
and Corporate Services
List other officers here
Cabinet Member Yes/No Yes/No

Council/Scrutiny Team

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team/Community

12 October 2015

Note: Consultation with other officers

If you have not consulted, or sought comments from the director of legal services or the
strategic director of finance and corporate services, you must state this in the audit trail.

8|Page



= Agenda Item 6

Draft Version — 1 October 2015

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 22 October 2015 Scrutiny
Report title: Southwark’s Local Offer — a presentation
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Merril Haeusler, Director of Education
Purpose:

1. To provide Scrutiny Committee with a presentation on Southwark’s Local Offer,
the provision of Information, advice and Guidance to parents and young people
which includes a report showing statistics of how many people are using the
local offer website, and tracking through

Background:
2. The Southwark Information and Advice team provides a range of services
supporting parents and young people as well as developing, coordinating

content and updating the Local Offer.

3. The Local Offer is a statutory requirement of the Children and Families Act
2014.

4. Southwark’s Local Offer provides information about the services and
opportunities available locally to children, young people and families. The
service is primarily for those with SEND aged 0-25.

5. There are more than 100 statutory items that must be included in the offer.

6. Southwark’s offer includes ideas and feedback taken from consultation with
several hundred of parents and young people during the design phase.

7. This presentation and report pr
[...]
l: 020 7525 0514

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

Sub-Committee Members

Merrill Haeusler, Director of Education, 1

Children's & Adults’ Services

Yolanda Houston, Headteachers 1

Executive Business Manager

Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant 1

Aine Gallagher, Labour Political Assistant 1

Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 1

Assistant

Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 9

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam

[ L G L (I WL QI §

Education Representatives

Martin Brecknell

Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer
Abdul Raheem Musa
George Ogbonna

Kay Beckwith

_ A A A

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of
Children's & Adults Services 1
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1
Sarah Feasey, Legal Services 1
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, Children's &
Adults’ Services 1
Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social

Care, Children's & Adults’ Services 1
Barbara Hills, General Manager, Community
Children’s Service, Evelina House

Electronic agendas (no hard copy) Total: 33

Reserves Dated: June 2015
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sara King
Councillor Rebecca Lury




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Kids Company
	6 Local Offer
	Local Offer presentation
	Southwark IAS and the Local Offer
	Overview
	Children and Young people in our borough
	Education Services
	Changes to SEND 2014-15
	Southwark IAS
	Casework service
	Drop In Service
	The Local Offer
	The Local Offer
	Highlight on have your say….
	Highlight on training and drop ins
	NEW Youth Offer Launch Nov 5th
	Youth Offer Design
	Local Offer Analytics 
	Returning users and new users
	Most searched items on the local offer…


	 
	 DISTRIBUTIONLIST201516



Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer
George Ogbonna

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children’s and
Adult Services,
Rory Patterson, Director of Children's Social Care
Glen Garcia, Head of Pupil Access
Cara Jones, SIAS Manager
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Kay Beckwith sent a message that she is no longer on the Headteachers Executive 
so a new representative will be found for the committee.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 Cllr Kath Whittam declared that her daughter makes use of the ‘Local Offer’. 

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

George Ogbonna was accidently left off the attendance list of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 September. This will be corrected, other than this the minutes 
were agreed as a correct record. 

5. KIDS COMPANY 

The chair announced that the committee will be looking at the demise of Kids 
Company, with a focus on the impact on local children. The select committee is 
currently also looking at the demise of Kids Company, but with more of a focus on 
the financial matters, and there is no intention to replicate that work. She proposed 
a focus group with randomly selected clients of Kids Company to get feedback on 
the support given by the council, as although there has been significant coverage 
of Kid Company the voice of young people has been seldom heard. 

The Strategic Director of Children’s and Adult Services, David Quirke-Thornton, 
presented the enclosed report. 

The chair opened the question and answer session by remarking that the numbers 
of children, young people and families received by Southwark do not bear any 
relationship to the numbers publicised by Kids Company.  She also remarked that 
whilst the Kids Company chair’s comments about Southwark ‘descending into 
savagery’ clearly appear alarmist, there was a stabbing down her road and so the 
possible impact on young people is a paramount concern. 

The following questions and comments were raised by the chair and committee 
members to the Strategic Director:

 Did he think that young people and families, whose details were not passed 
to Southwark, may have been driven underground? The Strategic Director 
responded that this was a possibility.  He said when officers spoke to Kids 
Company they did identify 3000 people that they were working with who 
were "without status". Kids Company refused to give officers those details 
because of the perceived obligation the council would have to report their 
clients to Border Control. He added the council did press them for these 
details as they may well be people who are vulnerable and in need, and 
who the council would have a primary duty towards. He said the council are 
very concerned about these people.

 What kind of need did the clients have that Kids Company identified  ? 



3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

There  was quite a low level of need. 

 Why did people attend?  The open door policy of Kids Company offering 
food, emotional support, and money is attractive. I do not recognise the high 
level of need Kids Company identified and spoke of, however Kids 
Company said as they dealt with a London wide cohort, so it is possible that 
clients from other boroughs are not benefiting from the high quality universal 
services Southwark offers such as Free School meals and our welfare 
services. 

 What extra support did you offer? One was benefits advice as some people 
were receiving on going financial support. We have also given extra support 
to prevent people turning to gangs for support. Also some clients have said 
that they were using funds for drugs, though we have no evidence Kids 
Company knew this. We have also up-scaled our Early Help universal offer 
so people can more easily self refer as we think this is one of the messages 
of Kids Company , as the open door policy was attractive. 

 You mentioned people who may be off the radar. Have you seen a rise in 
Food Bank use, petty crime etc? Perhaps an amnesty on people ‘without 
status’ would be worth considering?  We have not seen an escalation of 
food bank usage or crime.  If people come to this county with ‘no recourse 
to public funds’ there is assistance - it is modest; shelter and subsistence. 
This is available for children and adults with disability. There is a danger by 
setting up a parallel   system then people do not regularise there lives. 
However people did make themselves known to us we would have to report 
to Border Control.

 These people (without status) are surely very at risk for exploitation? Yes, 
for prostitution and other forms of exploitation. 

 This must stress our policies on child sexual exploitation.

 I am immensely impressed that Southwark took the decision some time ago 
only to use services that are Ofsted registered. Yes, Southwark took a 
decision some time ago to only use Ofsted regulated premises so we did 
not use Kids Company. 

 What about the support offered to unaccompanied minors - what do the 
council offer? The local authority where  the unaccompanied minors arrive, 
which is often a county lying on the coast like Kent,   undertake an 
assessment and are then young people are typically offered 
accommodation , and this may be by other boroughs. The care system is 
not necessarily geared to their needs as the service young people often  
want and need is accommodation and food, as frequently the young people 
are very resilient. They often go absent as do not to need the care support. 
The granting of ‘leave to remain’ is a very long process even though 80 per 
cent successful. As cases take so long to process the ‘no recourse to public 



4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

funds’ is often a long term situation for applicants. 

 What lessons can be learnt? What monitoring took place? We didn't monitor 
as we had didn't fund or commission. The first line of responsibility is 
trustees. Other organisations invite challenge on safeguarding .There is 
important lesson on monitoring. Kids Company was acting in a blind spot as 
not subject to CQC or Ofsted. 

 Was it possible there was double counting of the people they worked with? 
Yes I think there was, and we did see some of this, but it was most likely 
human error as people were using different services in different locations. 
There was however no evidence of the scale Kids Company referred to of 
36,000 people worked with. 

 Our School did use them for some years although we were uneasy so we 
stopped. In future would you advise about council concerns with providers 
to schools? Yes I can give you that assurance. We stopped using Kids 
Company not because of concerns but because of a policy decision not to 
use Ofsted registered providers.

 I commend Southwark Council on not using a regulated service. What 
lessons have we learnt about service provision? We are working on 
developing clear simple information to assist in offering help. If people come 
forward then we are under obligation to report to border control. If we have a 
shadow system it does not support them - rather people need clear 
information on how to regularise their position.

 I recall when the council ceased to fund Kids Company and it was difficult 
time. In future I think it's important that this is communicated more widely. 
Yes, I can take this on board. 

The chair summarised by saying that it is important that the committee talk to 
young people and as part of this we may get an idea of the young people flying 
under the radar and the issues around this, given this will be a particularly 
vulnerable cohort of young people .

RESOLVED 

The scrutiny committee will talk to young people to get their views. A meeting will 
be scheduled with officers to assist this.

VIDEO - KIDS COMPANY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92
uNR1h9u6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xa
fmFgg92uNR1h9u6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6


5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

6. LOCAL OFFER 

The chair invited officers Cara Jones, SIAS Manager,  and Glen Garcia, Head of 
Pupil Access, Children's and Adults' Services to present .

The chair thanked the officers and commended the work in getting feedback and 
then invited the committee to ask questions and make comment: 

 What kind of choice is available for people and what is the take up of 
personal budgets? We are working to simplify the process for personal 
budgets and we do encourage people to attend the drop in advice sessions 
to help craft the letter for this. The Local Offer web site is very much a 
location that pulls together all the available services. Frequently people 
approach in a time of crisis and our Local Offer and team work to support 
and empower families and enable people to know about and access 
services - it is a one stop service.

 How do you work with SENCO ? We go to various school events and 
conferences and do outreach. We also have an over 16 provider event 

 Do you have anything for Governors? We did provide an update in the 
governor’s bulletin and have provided training sessions - this is a good point 
and we need to keep repeating information.

 How are you dealing with an environment where services are diminishing? 
We do bring together a variety of services that continue so that people are 
aware of what is on offer.

 Much of this work is online, what about people who are not IT literate? We 
have drop in sessions where there are a variety of feedback methods. We 
also have open sessions with opportunities to feedback and we encourage 
professional enter in feedback on iPads.

 What have you doing to encourage take up? We have sessions at schools 
that pick up new arrivals. We encourage young people to ask other peers 
for feedback. 

 Do you have links with social care services? Yes we link up to a variety of 
teams. 

 My experience of helping my daughter transition to an EHS plans was not 
good, initially. I was given a leaflet to SIAS, but it was not immediately 
apparent how important this service was. Once I did access SIAS it was a 
much better service and I had a good experience. The Local Offer website 



6

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

often leads to dead ends - for example traineeships. There is also 
extraneous information from places such as Birmingham; although it is 
appreciated this website is a work in progress. I recommend outreach starts 
from year 9, rather than 11. Officers welcomed the feedback and said that 
outreach does now start at year 9. 

VIDEO - LOCAL OFFER

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafm
Fgg92uNR1h9u6

7. FGM REVIEW 

Committee members fed back that the FGM Scrutiny in a Day went well, with a member 
saying how moving it had been. There was a discussion about involving education and 
health in the Action Research. 

RESOLVED 

A session will be held with Coventry University on action research on the afternoon of 11 
November, with member, officers and FGM community leaders. 

An interim summary report on work to date will be produced in January. 

VIDEO - FGM REVIEW

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92u
NR1h9u6&index=4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-
aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92
uNR1h9u6&index=6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8x
afmFgg92uNR1h9u6

8. WORK-PLAN 

RESOLVED 

The cabinet responses to the Adoption Review and Narrowing the Achievement Gap were 
tabled and will be circulated at the next meeting. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6


7

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

VIDEO - WORPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg9
2uNR1h9u6&index=8

CHAIR:

DATED:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=8

